Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory Commission, Jaipur

Petition No. RERC-1310/18

In the matter of petition filed by Giral Lignite Power Ltd. for determination of ARR & tariff of Unit 1 & 2 for FY 2018-19 and true up of ARR for Unit-1 & 2 for FY 2014-15 to 2016-17.

Coram: Shri Vishvanath Hiremath Chairman

Shri R. P. Barwar Member Shri S. C. Dinkar, Member

Petitioner: Giral Lignite Power Ltd.(GLPL)

Respondents:

- 1. Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. (JVVNL)
- 2. Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. (AVVNL)
- 3. Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. (JdVVNL)

Date of hearing: 24.04.2018

Present:

- 1. Sh. Ankit Sharma, Authorised Representative for Petitioner
- 2. Sh. S.T. Hussain, Ex.En., JVVNL
- 3. Sh. G.L. Sharma, Stakeholder

Date of Order: 03.05.2018

ORDER

1. GLPL has filed this petition on 01.01.2018 for determination of ARR & tariff of Unit 1 & 2 for FY 2018-19 and true up of ARR for Unit-1 & 2 for FY 2014-15 to 2016-17.

Page 1 of 2 RERC/1310/18

- 2. Petitioner vide its application dt. 15.03.2018 has prayed to grant interim tariff for FY 2018-19 till final tariff is determined by the Commission.
- 3. The matter was heard on 24.04.2018. Sh. Ankit Sharma, Authorised Representative appeared for Petitioner and made submissions in support of the petition. He also prayed to allow interim tariff till final tariff is determined by the Commission for GLPL's power stations for FY 2018-19. Sh. S. T. Hussain, Ex.En. appeared for Discoms and made his submissions. Sh. G.L. Sharma and stakeholder appeared and made his submission.
- 4. Commission has considered the application dated 15.03.2018 submitted by Petitioner for interim tariff and submissions made by Respondent Discoms.
- 5. Considering the fact that the existing tariff for Unit 1& 2 is applicable only up to 31.03.2018 and submissions made in the petition for FY 2018-19, Commission considers it appropriate that till final tariff is determined for FY 2018-19 for GLPL power station, the existing tariff or tariff proposed in the petition, whichever is lower, shall be the applicable interim tariff. The tariff thus worked out is as detailed below:

GIPI Unit-1 & 2 (2x125 MW)

GLI L OIIII- I & Z (ZX IZS MW)			
Parameter	Tariff allowed	Petitioned	Allowed by
(Rs/kWh sent	for Unit -1 & 2	by GLPL for	Commission
out)	for FY 17-18	FY 2018-19	for
	vide order dt.		FY 2018-19
	07.04.17		
Fixed charges	1.985	1.873	1.873
Variable	1.452	1.366	1.366
charges	1.432	1.500	1.566
Total tariff	3.437	3.239	3.239

6. The tariff as allowed above shall be the applicable, on interim basis, from 1st April, 2018 till final determination of tariff for FY 2018-19 for GLPL Unit-1 & 2 subject to adjustment when the final tariff is determined by the Commission.

(S. C. Dinkar) (R. P. Barwar) (Vishvanath Hiremath)

Member Member Chairman

Page 2 of 2 RERC/1310/18